
 

 

July 1, 2021 

Via Web Filing 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

200 Madison Street 

Suite 500 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

 

RE: Windstream Norlight, LLC 

 Revision for P.S.C. MO Tariff No. 3 (Access) 

 

Dear Mr. Woodruff: 

 

Enclosed for filing please find the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Windstream 

Norlight, LLC (“Company”). This filing is made to revise certain switched access rates in compliance with 

the requirements of the Report and Order, FCC 20-143, on 8YY Access Charge Reform issued by the 

Federal Communications Commission in WC Docket No. 18-156. The Company respectfully requests an 

effective date of July 2, 2021, for this filing. 

 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or 

via email to Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

/s/ Sharon Thomas 

 

Sharon Thomas 

Consultant 

 

cc: Office of Public Counsel (via E-file) 

tms:  MOa2101 

Enclosures 

ST/sp 

 

 

 



 
 
 

Windstream Norlight, LLC P.S.C. MO Tariff No. 3 
 3rd Revised Sheet 49 
 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 49 

 
 

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont’d.) 

 

5.4 Rates and Charges 

5.4.1 Carrier Common Line 
Monthly Recurring 

Terminating Per Access Minute: $0.000000  
Originating Per Access Minute: $0.000000  

 
Local Switching                                         Originating                    Terminating 

                                                                                 8YY            Non-8YY 

Per Originating Access Minute: * $0.003134  *  

Local Transport 

Call Miles          
0 to 1, Per Access Minute                         *  $0.000144  *  
Over 1 to 25, Per Access Minute              *        $0.000144  * 
Over 25 to 50, Per Access Minute            *        $0.000144  * 
Over 50, Per Access Minute                     *        $0.000144  *  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Cynergy Communications Company   
FCC Tariff No. 1 for Interstate Access Service. 
 
 

Issue Date: July 1, 2021 Effective Date: July 2, 2021 

By:  Senior Regulatory Counsel  

4001 Rodney Parham Road 
Little Rock, AR  72212  
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Windstream Norlight, LLC P.S.C. MO Tariff No. 3 
1st Revised Sheet 50 

Cancels Original Sheet 50  
 
 

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont’d.)  

 

5.4 Rates and Charges, (Cont’d.) 

Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query  

 Per query                                            $0.003100   

7/1/2022 – 6/30/2023 $0.001650 (R)   
7/1/2023 $0.000200 (R) 

  
 
 
 

Switched Access Optional Features  
 

All Optional Features are offered on an Individual Case Basis (ICB). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issue Date: July 1, 2021 
 
By:    Senior Regulatory Counsel  

4001 Rodney Parham Rd.  
Little Rock, AR 72212 

Effective Date: July 2, 2021  
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